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Overview of the envisaged transaction
Proceeds to be used to fund investment to strengthen the Company’s global CDMO network, 

including expansion of US GMP capacity, to meet increased client demand

Issuer

Offering Size

Structure

Use of Proceeds

Lock Ups

Selling Restrictions

Approvals

Timing

Syndicate

• Oxford Biomedica PLC

• Approx. £60 million 

• 100% primary placing of new ordinary shares to institutional investors via accelerated bookbuild (ABB)

• Finance strategic investments to expand global manufacturing capabilities (including US GMP capacity) to meet increased client demand, 

advance technology platforms, and to maintain balance sheet strength and financial flexibility

• Company has agreed to a 180 day “lock-up” on new share issues, on customary terms and subject to waiver by the Joint Bookrunners

• Reg S outside the US

• 144A to QIBs only in the US

• Transaction is not conditional on shareholder approval; the Company will be relying on existing shareholder authorities obtained at its AGM to 

issue the shares on a non-pre-emptive basis (including to finance certain specific capital investments)

• August 2025

• Global Coordinator and Joint Bookrunner: Jefferies

• Joint Bookrunner: RBC Capital Markets



FutureCurrentPast

EBITDA

Confirmation of our mid-term guidance for both top- and bottom-lineUpdated financial guidance with accelerated revenue growth

£129m

Revenue

Financial guidance….

(£52.8m)

£(15.3)m

25-30% y-o-y growth 

for 2027 & 2028

Operating EBITDA 

margins >10% and over 

>20% in 2026 and 2027 

respectively 

Low single-digit 

£ million 

Operating

EBITDA

…underpinned by contracted backlog, US 

capacity expansion and operating leverage

o >£165m of contracted client orders for 

FY25, giving confidence in near term 

revenue forecast

o Targeting revenue growth above the 

CGT CDMO market2

o Market share gains driven by OXB’s 

late-stage track record and specialist 

viral-vector capability

o Growth drivers: increased pre-

clinical/early-stage activity and 

progression of clients’ late-stage 

assets, supported by recent regulatory 

milestones and positive clinical 

readouts

o Margin trajectory: expanding margins 

from a return to positive operating 

EBITDA in 2025, underpinned by top-

line growth and operating leverage

£89.5m

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Note: Guidance excludes the impact of FX fluctuations 
1 Within a 5-6 year period
2Source: GlobalData and company estimates, CGT market for CDMOs ($m) forecasted to grow at 20% in 2027 and 17% in 2028

£160m - £170m

3

Y-o-y revenue growth of 25%-30% in 2027 and 2028; long term EBITDA margins approaching 30%

£220m - £240m

Long term 

Operating 

EBITDA 

margin  

approaching 

~30%1



4

Updated financial guidance

1 All financial guidance excludes the impact of FX fluctuations.

Financial Metric Timeframe Guidance1

Revenue

Operating EBITDA Margins

Operating EBITDA Profit

2025

2028

2027

2026

£160 million - £170 million

25%-30% y-o-y growth

25%-30% y-o-y growth

£220 million - £240 million

2025

2026

2027

Long term

Capex 2026 and 2027 (in aggregate)

2025: Low single-digit £million

>10%

>20%

Approaching ~30% (within 5-6 years)

~£60 million; c. £20 million - £25 million per year thereafter



1995

2008

2014

2022

2024
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An unmatched 30-year track record in 
viral vector manufacturing

OXB spins-out from Oxford University

World’s first patient treated in vivo 

with OXB lentiviral vectors

Deal signed with Novartis for LV 

manufacturing of first CAR-T 

treatment approved by FDA

Became an international company; 

Acquired site in Bedford, MA USA

Became a global company; 

Acquired ABL Europe, expanding 

manufacturing footprint into France

Rebranded from Oxford Biomedica 

to OXB
2024
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30-years of expertise and best-in-class capabilities across AAV, lentivirus and other vector types

A gng--bal quality and innovation-led CDMO in cell and gene 
therapy

• Best-in-class capabilities across AAV, lentivirus & other vector types

• Trusted by global industry leaders – successful collaborations with big pharma, 

established biotech and emerging biotech

• State-of-the-art facilities & scalable production capabilities designed to meet 

the growing demand for C&GTs

• Deep scientific know-how – a team of world-leading specialists in viral vector 

optimisation

• Cutting-edge technology – leveraging 30 years of insights to enhance speed, 

efficacy, quality and safety in new therapies

• Global reach & strategic positioning with manufacturing facilities located in key 

biotech hubs 

Unique competitive positioning

Greater Boston

Total facility size: 8,920m2

Lyon

Total facility size: 6,500m2

Strasbourg

Total facility size: 4,900m2

Oxford

Total facility size: 17,030m2

30

Years of 

manufacturing 

experience

960+

Successful 

GMP batches 

since 2014

45+

Client 

programmes

30+

IND 

submissions

65+

Successful 

audits



Strategy supported by a clear mission 
and vision

To transform lives through cell 

and gene therapy

To lead the cell and gene therapy CDMO field as a trusted 

partner with unmatched quality and innovation

To enable our clients to deliver 

life-changing therapies to patients

Vision

Mission

Strategy

We are proud to deliver life-changing therapies together

Our values

7



Dr. Kyriacos Mitrophanous
Chief Innovation Officer

(experience: >25 yrs)

Thierry Cournez
Chief Operating Officer

(experience: >25 yrs)

Natalie Walter
General Counsel

(experience: >25 yrs)

Lisa Doman
Chief People Officer

(experience: >15 yrs)

Dr. Sébastien Ribault
Chief Business Officer

(experience: >25 yrs)

Dr. Lucy Crabtree
Chief Financial Officer
(experience: >20 yrs)

Management team with strong CDMO and value 
creation expertise

Dr. Sabine Sydow
Chief of Staff

(experience: >25 yrs)

Dr. Frank Mathias
Chief Executive Officer

(experience: >35 yrs)

8



Commercial

CBO - Dr. Sébastien Ribault

9
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Continued growth in CGT pipeline and CDMO end market
OXB’s growth trajectory is supported by strong market fundamentals 

Expected market size and pipeline growth for CDMOs1:

14%

15%

15%

24%

CGT market for CDMOs ($m)
2025-30 CAGR

Market growth remains strong:

Pipeline growth: clinical pipeline continues to grow 

(Q2 ’24 vs. Q2 ‘25 +7%) – ASGCT reported ~2,210 cell 

and gene therapy therapies in the pipeline in Q2 20252 

FDA approvals: increasing approval rates for 

commercial molecules with 7 FDA approved 

molecules in 2024

Changing demographics: increased ageing 

population with high standards of care

Paradigm shift: from treatments to cures, perception 

of standard treatments is shifting
Other Oncolytic AdV LV AAV

(1) GlobalData and company estimates

(2) American Society of Gene & Cell Therapy (ASGCT) & Citeline, Q2 2025 Gene, Cell & RNA Therapy Landscape Report, August 2025.

49%

25%

7%

2025

54%

23%

7%

2026

56%

21%

6%

2027

57%

21%

6%

2028

58%

21%

6%

2029

58%

21%

6%

2030

3,326

8,080

~20% CAGR

Long-term structural drivers intact:

15%
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OXB’s portfolio shows a relatively high proportion of late phase activities vs market distribution

A diversified client portfolio from feasibility to commercial

Contract stage
Contract size range per 

project (£)

50-100k

500k-2m

1m-2m

5m-15m

10m-150m per year

Feasibility

Preclinical and Development 

Late-Stage 

Clinical

14

8

4

2

Early-Stage Clinical 20

Commercial 

Client logos represent a selection of our clients and do not constitute a complete list.

Number of programmes as at OXB’s FY24 preliminary financial results release.



Financials

CFO - Dr. Lucy Crabtree
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Confirmation of our mid-term guidance for both top- and bottom-lineStrong financial performance underpins future growth

✓ FY24 81%1 organic revenue growth 

✓ Enhanced transparency with new reporting lines2

✓ H1’25 revenues of £70-73m3, an increase of 

38%-44% vs. £51m at H1’24

✓ >£165m3 of 2025 revenues covered by 

contracted client orders, giving confidence in 

FY25 revenues

✓ The Company expects low single digit 

Operating EBITDA profitability4 for FY25

✓ FY24 Significant reduction of operating 

EBITDA loss: £(15.3)m (FY23: £(52.8)m) 

✓ Increased revenues and disciplined approach to 

cost base

✓ H1’25 gross cash at £53.9m3  (YE24: £60.7m)

✓ Sufficient resources to achieve medium term 

business goals

✓ New four-year facility of up to $125m from 

Oaktree (available for growth & working capital)

✓ Contracted client order value of £149m3 (H1’24: 

£56m) including orders from clients preparing for late-

stage and commercial activities

✓ Revenue backlog: £222m3 (YE24: c.£150m)

✓ Underpins confidence in future revenue growth

On track for sustainable profitability 4Strong balance sheet3

Double-digit revenue growth1

1 Organic revenue growth excludes impact of acquisition of OXB France and loss of revenues from Homology Medicines
2 Additional breakdown of revenues to include manufacturing and development services and re-presentation of expenditure to align with pure-play CDMO model
3 Unaudited H1’25 figures as of 30 June 2025 per trading update published on 28 July 2025
4 On a constant currency basis

Robust commercial KPIs2

13



OXB well positioned to capitalise on growth opportunity ahead
Strategically aligned to increase market share and achieve a leading position in the CGT space

14

Capabilities and operational infrastructure in place to outperform and increase market share

Set to grow global client portfolio across all stages of clinical development in CGT

Strong market demand for OXB’s services and multi-vector expertise across global network

High energy team delivering “One OXB” and successful business transformation



Appendix

15
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Large total addressable market across a broad range of indications

CGTs are transforming modern medicine

145,000

736,000

1,657,500

pre-2022 2022-23 2024E-2028E

Total addressable patient population for CGT

CGT product launches

Source: Oliver Wymann - Cell and Gene 

Therapy Challenge

Cell and gene therapies will impact the 

lives of an increasing number of patients

# of patients

3% 3% 3%
4% 5%

7% 8% 9% 10%
12%

37%

Pipeline of CGT molecules (preclinical to commercial) by therapeutic area

2,117 programmes as of Q4 20241

1 Company estimates, GlobalData and other third-party research

Potential patient population

Large Medium Small



C&GT aims to treat, prevent, or cure diseases by targeting their root causes 

Cell and gene therapy basics

17

How cell 

therapy works: 

How gene 

therapy works: 

Autologous

Allogenic

Cells are collected 

from patient

Cells are collected 

from a donor

T-cells are 

isolated 

and activated

A viral vector (typically a 

lentiviral vector) is used 

to introduce genetic 

material into the T cells

The modified T cells are 

reintroduced back into the 

patient's body to bind to and 

destroy the “faulty” cells.

Viral vectors are engineered viruses which have had their pathogenic properties 

removed and allow the delivery of therapeutic genetic material into a cell. 

in-vivo

ex-vivo Cells are collected 

from patient

A viral vector is used to introduce therapeutic 

genetic material into a patients' cells

A viral vector is used to introduce therapeutic genetic 

material into the patients' cells outside of the patient's body

Modified cells are returned 

to the patient via an injection

Lentiviral vectors Adeno-associated viral vectors Adenoviral vectors

A viral vector CDMO is a Contract Development & Manufacturing Organisation 

specialising in the development, production and optimisation of viral vectors.



20-30%

For all vector types at any clinical phase

Flexible development and manufacturing services

Drug development phases 

Our solutions Developing robust processes and delivering clinical materials Ensuring scalability and 

enabling tech transfer

Large scale commercial supply 

Our development offering

Split of development  vs 

manufacturing activities 

Approximate clinical budget 

available to CDMOs1

Manufacturing Development

Vector substance GMP manufacturing

Vector product GMP manufacturing

Cell banking

Stability studies

QA & QP release

CMC support

Construct & Plasmid Design

Cell Line Development

Analytical Method Development

Process development

Preclinical Phase I Phase II Phase III Commercial

Our manufacturing offering

10-15%
15-25% 30-40%

Process characterization

Pilot manufacturing

18

1 Approximate budget of developer for each phase of a clinical trial. Source: PharmaSource



Providing tailored solutions from preclinical to commercial supply

Seamless integration of client molecules at any stage

Preclinical Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Commercial

L

Complexity in 

switching 

manufacturing 

sites

M M H

Client can align IND 
manufacturing 
information from the 
start

L

Requires an IND 
amendment 
describing new 
manufacturing site 
& process

Proof that the new 
process yields the 
same: safety, 
potency, purity, 
etc.

Lock down 
process for BLA, 
demonstrate 
comparability & 
scale up

Changes to CMC 
required, 
analytical 
compatibility may 
delay approval

How we support 

our clients
Client is seeking 
technical support

Client needs  
scale up solutions

Client requires 
GMP manufacturing

Platform 

project

How we can 

support

Custom 

solutions

Technology 

transfer

Technology 

transfer

Process 

scale up

19
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OXB well positioned in CGT hotspots to capture market growth
Biggest concentration of CGT programmes addressable by OXB in NA, EU and ASPAC

OXB captures the growing market needs for CGT with a 

global network of sites across NA, EU & UK that supports 

both clinical and commercial capabilities 

North America

Total # of CGT 

developers

% of CGT molecules 

by phase:

65%

33%

2%

Preclinical

Clinical

Commercial

316

CGT  

companies

47%

Europe

Total # of CGT 

developers

% of CGT molecules 

by phase:

72%

27%

2%

Preclinical

Clinical

140

CGT  

companies

18%

ASPAC

Total # of CGT 

developers

% of CGT molecules 

by phase:

70%

27%

3%

Preclinical

Clinical

Commercial

91

CGT  

companies

10%

1 Company estimates, GlobalData and other third-party research
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Strong financial KPIs underpinned by multi-vector, multi-site strategy & commercial success

FY24: Excellent 2024 financial performance

1 Unweighted pipeline as at YE24, reported in USD to align with majority of pipeline client base

+81%

Organic Revenue Growth FY24 Revenue Growth

+44%
£128.8m

FY23: £89.5m

Pipeline Growth1 Contracted Client Orders

+35%
£186m
FY23: £138m

Achieved operating EBITDA 
profit in H2 2024

On track to deliver sustainable 
operating EBITDA profitability 
in FY 2025+30%

$570m
YE23: $438m



Differentiated viral vector focus driving strong growth

FY24: Successful execution of pure-play CDMO strategy 

22

“One OXB” delivering Financial guidance met
Commercial momentum 

sustained

Global operations with lentiviral 

manufacturing capabilities in UK, 

US & France 

Client programmes diversified 

across geography, vector type and 

stage of development

Trusted partner with unmatched 

quality and innovation

Strong financials, total revenues 

+44% to £128.8m and 81%

organic growth 

Narrowed operating EBITDA loss  

£(15.3)m, achieved £5.0m operating 

EBITDA profit in H2 2024

On track to deliver sustainable 

operating EBITDA profitability

from FY 2025

Increased demand for OXB's 

CDMO services across all viral 

vector segments 

Growing value of contracted 

orders +35% to £186m 

Client order momentum 

continued into 2025
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Company ends 2024 with a strong cash position

o FY 2024 cash burn of

£42.1 million

o Working capital movements 

driven by higher levels of 

revenue generating activity in 

Q4 2024 vs 2023, resulting in 

higher contract assets and 

trade receivables

o As revenues continue to grow, 

associated balance sheet 

accounts will increase

Cash Flow (£m)

103.7

-15.3

-35.4

-10.1

-7.5

9

17.1

-0.9

60.7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120



£51.0m

£68.4m

£31.8m

£47.3m

£5.8m

£6.7m

£7.3m

£64.7m

£117.3m

£24.8m

£11.5m

£89.5m

£128.8m

£89.5m

£128.8m

FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24

Balanced revenues across GMP and process development work 

Organic revenue growth of 81% driven by increased client activity

1 Organic growth excludes the impact of the acquisition of ABL Europe SAS (OXB France) and the loss of revenues from Homology Medicines
24

34% growth in GMP manufacturing

o Increase in lentiviral vector manufacturing of

GMP batches for clinical clients and for clients

in preparation for commercial launch

49% growth in development services

o Clients progressing into/through the clinic including 

process characterisation and validation work

New procurement and storage services revenue line 

o Additional services for clients for commercial 

preparation, provides clients stability of supply

for raw materials

o Procurement revenues reflect pure-play CDMO 

positioning

Total Group Revenues

Organic

Non-Organic

Manufacturing Services

Procurement Services

Development Services

Licenses, milestones

and royalties



£86.2m

£57.3m

£11.5m

£4.5m

£3.9m

£6.4m

£26.9m

£29.4m

£128.4m

£97.6m

2023 2024

Operating Costs

Innovation costs

Commercial costs

Administrative
expenses
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Revenue growth of 44% without significant cost increase; manpower costs reduced in 2024

Strong revenue growth on stable cost base

Total Operating Expenses1

£26.9m

1 Excludes impairment
2 Total expenses are operational expenses including cost of goods incurred by the Group. Excludes depreciation, amortisation and the share option charge. Other elements incorporated in 

EBITDA include other operating income and gain/loss on sale and leaseback
3 A new cost line Operating Costs, to replace costs previously disclosed as Bioprocessing and the element of Research and Development which related to Development services. Includes RDEC 

credit.

3

Total Expenses included within Operating EBITDA2

(excluding RDEC credit)

£32.8m £31.9m

£1.4m
£0.2m

£2.5m
£0.7m

£83.2m
£76.9m

£32.4m £47.0m

£152.3m
£156.7m

2023 2024

Raw materials

Manpower-related

External R&D
expenditure

Acquisition costs

Other costs



Revenues

Operating

EBITDA 

Capex

£160m - £170m

o £141m of FY 2025 forecasted revenues1 covered by contracted client orders → high degree 

of visibility

o Strong BD pipeline gives confidence in securing new client programmes throughout 2025

o Second-half weighted due to annual cleaning and recalibration, in line with prior years

Low double-digit £m

Low single-digit £m
o Second half weighted, benefits of streamlined cost base to increase throughout 

2025

o Maintenance capex and disciplined spend on key capital expenditure projects

26
Note: Guidance excludes the impact of FX fluctuations
1 As of the FY24 preliminary financial results release

Pivot to profitability in 2025

FY25 guidance supports medium term growth expectations



ESG focused on three pillars: Environment, Social, and Governance

ESG 2024 highlights

27

Environment GovernanceSocial

• New Environment, Social, 

Governance, and Risk Committee 

(ESGR) established to track and 

deliver OXB’s ESG initiatives

• Anti-Bribery and Corruption policy 

updated and annual training 

launched

• Procedures established to comply 

with new provisions of UK Corporate 

Governance Code 2024

• Mandatory online Equality, Diversity 

& Inclusion training launched for all 

UK employees 

• Continued fundraising for chosen 

Group charities incl. Homeless 

Oxfordshire and Oxfordshire Mind

• Increased participation in school and 

university outreach initiatives incl. 

ABViP programme 

• Supplier Code of Conduct practices 

established at contract stage with 

clients

• Inclusion of Lyon and Strasbourg 

facilities within Group Greenhouse 

Gas (GHG) baseline and net zero 

trajectory

• 20% reduction in combined Scope   

1 & 2 carbon emissions in line with 

Science Based Targets initiative 

(SBTi)

• Sourced 51% of electricity from 

renewable energy sources 

• Established TCFD* aligned climate-

risk training for Finance Team

Note: OXB restructured ESG reporting in 2024, moving from five pillar framework in 2023 to a comprehensive three pillar ESG structure,  aligning with pure-play CDMO business model

*Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures



Dec 2024 Dec 2023

£'000 £'000

Continuing operations

Revenue 128,797 89,539

Cost of sales (75,776) (49,812)

Gross profit 53,021 39,727

Operating costs (57,261) (86,163)

Innovation costs (4,544) (11,471)

Commercial costs (6,356) (3,911)

Administration expenses (29,420) (26,893)

Impairment of assets - (99,284)

Other operating income 5,254 2,803

(Loss)/ gain on sale and leaseback (69) 1,018

Operating (loss) (39,375) (184,174)

Finance income 3,236 4,910

Finance costs (11,126) (9,263)

(Loss) before tax (47,265) (188,527)

Taxation (expense)/credit (1,344) 4,365

(Loss) for the period (48,609) (184,162)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
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Dec 2024 Dec 2023

£'000 £'000

Other comprehensive (expense)

Foreign currency translation differences (737) (5,307)

Other comprehensive (expense) (737) (5,307)

Total comprehensive (expense) (49,346) (189,469)

(Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (43,190) (157,490)

Non-controlling interest (5,419) (26,672)

(49,609) (184,162)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:

Owners of the Company (43,878) (161,359)

Non-controlling interest (5,468) (28,110)

(49,346) (189,469)

Basic and Diluted (loss) per ordinary share (41.75) (163.11)



Consolidated balance sheet
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Dec 2024 Dec 2023

£'000 £'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets & goodwill 29,219 30,981

Property, plant and equipment 64,296 75,692

Trade and other receivables 4,934 4,340

98,449 111,013

Current assets

Inventories 13,573 12,872

Trade and other receivables 58,971 24,741

Cash and cash equivalents 60,650 103,716

133,194 141,329

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 26,169 17,802

Provisions 1,152 747

Contract liabilities 23,630 21,598

Deferred income 562 514

Loans 281 -

Lease liabilities 4,139 3,654

Put/ call option liability 2,388 -

58,321 44,315

Net current assets / (liabilities) 74,873 97,014

Dec 2024 Dec 2023

£'000 £'000

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 7,424 7,710

Contract liabilities 50 4,494

Deferred income 1,020 837

Loans 39,790 38,534

Lease liabilities 64,551 69,270

Put/ call option liability - 9,348

112,835 130,193

Net assets 60,487 77,834

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary shares 52,981 48,403

Share premium account 394,856 380,333

Other reserves 8,709 (1,812)

Accumulated losses (399,500) (352,918)

Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company 57,046 74,006

Non-controlling interest 3,441 3,828

Total equity 60,487 77,834



Consolidated statement of cash flows
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2024 2023

£’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash (consumed in) operations (50,666) (36,027)

Tax credit received - 7,510

Net cash used in operating activities (50,666) (28,517)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired 9,004 -

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (7,496) (9,832)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 8,390

Interest received 4,124 4,248

Net cash generated from/(used) in investing activities 5,632 2,806

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital 17,526 651

Interest paid (4,086) (4,136)

Loans repaid (466) -

Payment of lease liabilities (4,723) (3,117)

Payment of lease liabilities interest (5,343) (6,101)

Net cash generated / (used in) from financing activities 2,908 (12,703)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (42,126) (38,414)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 103,716 141,285

Movement in foreign currency balances (940) 845

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 60,650 103,716



Revenue and Operating EBITDA1

-40.0

-30.0

-20.0

-10.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0
H1 2015 H2 2015 H1 2016 H2 2016 H1 2017 H2 2017 H1 2018 H2 2018 H1 2019 H2 2019 H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022 H2 2022 H1 2023 H2 2023 H1 2024 H2 2024

Operating EBITDA1 (£m)

Includes £5.1m 

acquisition fees

0
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80

100

H1 2015 H2 2015 H1 2016 H2 2016 H1 2017 H2 2017 H1 2018 H2 2018 H1 2019 H2 2019 H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022 H2 2022 H1 2023 H2 2023 H1 2024 H2 2024

Revenue (£m)

Manufacturing Services & Commercial Development Licences, incentives, royalties & grants

1 Operating EBITDA (Earnings Before Net Finance Costs, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation, fair value adjustments of assets at fair value through profit and loss, and Share Based Payments) is a 

non-GAAP measure often used as a surrogate for operational cash flow as it excludes from operating profit or loss all non-cash items, including the charge for share options.
31
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Definitions
BLA/MA submission

Biologics License Application submission and Marketing Authorisation submission respectively.

E2E

End-to-end.

GxP, GMP, GCP, GLP

GxP is a general term for Good (Anything) Practice. GMP, GCP and GLP are the practices required to conform to guidelines laid dow n by relevant agencies for manufacturing, clinical and laboratory 
activities.

IND submission

An Investigational New Drug Application is a request submitted by a Sponsor to the FDA to enable the Sponsor to conduct clini cal trials. 

Operating EBITDA

Operating EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation, Impairment, revaluation of investments and asset s at fair value through profit and loss and share based payments) is a 
non-GAAP measure often used as a surrogate for operational cash flow as it excludes from operating profit or loss all non -cash items, including the charge for share-based payments. However, 
deferred bonus share option charges are not added back to operating profits in the determination of Operating EBITDA as they may be paid in cash upon the instruction of the Remuneration 
Committee.

Orders

Contracted value of client orders represents the value of customer orders for which the customer has signed a financial commi tment, whereby any changes to agreed values will be subject to 
either change orders, cancellation fees or the triggering of optional/contingent contractual clauses.

Early-stage clinical trials (Phase 1 & 2)

These trials focus on assessing the safety, tolerability, and optimal dosing. For early -stage clients, OXB helps to develop robust manufacturing processes and ensures scalability. Key activities 
include process development, cell banking, process characterisation, and CMC (Chemistry, Manufacturing, and Controls) support . Stability studies also begin in Phase 2 to assess the viability of 
the therapy over time, laying the foundation for late-stage development. 

Late-stage clinical trials (Phase 3 & 4)

These trials aim to confirm the efficacy and long-term safety of gene and cell therapies in larger patient populations. These tr ials are centred around large-scale production and regulatory 
compliance, ensuring that the therapy is manufactured consistently and efficiently for broader patient access. Key CDMO activ ities include vector substance and product GMP manufacturing, 
stability studies, and QA/QP release to meet stringent regulatory standards.

PPQ 

Process Performance Qualification (PPQ) is a critical step in the manufacturing process of pharmaceutical products that asses ses the quality and safety of the drug product.

Revenue backlog

Revenue backlog represents the ordered gross value of CDMO revenues available to earn. The value of client orders included in  revenue backlog only includes the value of work for which the client 
has signed a financial commitment for OXB to undertake, whereby any changes to agreed values will be subject to change orders , cancellation fees or the triggering of optional/contingent 
contractual clauses.
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Disclaimer
THIS PRESENTATION, ITS CONTENTS AND ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS PRESENTATION ARE FOR 

INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND MUST NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR ANY PURPOSE. THIS PRESENTATION IS 

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR 

INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, CANADA, THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA, JAPAN, OR TO 

ANY RESIDENT THEREOF, OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION OR PERSON WHERE SUCH DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE 

UNLAWFUL. THIS PRESENTATION IS NOT AND DOES NOT FORM A PART OF AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO BUY 

OR SELL SECURITIES. IN REVIEWING THIS INFORMATION, YOU ARE AGREEING TO ABIDE BY THE TERMS OF 

THIS DISCLAIMER.

This Presentation has been prepared by Oxford Biomedica plc (“OXB” or the “Company”) solely for informational purposes. 

For the purposes of this notice, “the Presentation” shall mean and include the slides that precede this notice, this document, 

the oral presentation of the slides by the Company or any person on behalf of the Company, any audio-visual materials, its 

contents or any part of it, any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation, hard copies of this document 

and any materials distributed at, or in connection with the oral presentation. By attending the meeting at which the 

Presentation is made, or by reading the Presentation, you will be deemed to have (i) agreed to all of the following restrictions 

and made the following undertakings and (ii) acknowledged that you understand the legal and regulatory sanctions attached 

to the misuse, disclosure or improper circulation of the Presentation. This Presentation has been prepared and issued by 

and is the sole responsibility of the Company and is being furnished to each recipient solely for its own information.

This Presentation is not a prospectus for the purposes of the assimilated Regulation (EU) No 2017/1129 as it forms part of 

the law of the United Kingdom by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, as amended (the “UK Prospectus 

Regulation”), Part VI of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (the “FSMA”) and the prospectus regulation rules (as 

defined in section 73A(4) of the FSMA) of the Financial Conduct Authority (the "FCA") or otherwise and this Presentation has 

not been examined or approved by the FCA or any other regulatory authority. This Presentation is not intended to provide, 

and must not be taken as, the basis of any decision by an investor to subscribe for or purchase any securities and should not 

be considered as a recommendation to acquire any securities of the Company. The Company has not decided whether or 

not to proceed with any offering of securities or proposed application for admission of its securities to trading on a regulated 

market in the United Kingdom. The recipient must make its own independent assessment and such investigations as it 

deems necessary and is advised to conduct its own due diligence with respect to the Company.
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Disclaimer
The information contained in this Presentation may not be reproduced, redistributed or disclosed in any way in whole or in 

part to any other person without the prior written consent of the Company. Save as set out below, this Presentation has been 

prepared on the basis of information held by the Company and also from publicly available information. This Presentation 

does not purport to contain all the information that may be required by the recipient to make an evaluation of the Company. 

The Company prepared this Presentation on the basis of information which it has and from sources believed to be reliable. 

To the extent available, the industry, market and competitive position data contained in this Presentation come from official 

or third-party sources. Third-party industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data contained therein 

have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of 

such data. While the Company believes that each of these publications, studies and surveys has been prepared by a 

reputable source, the Company has not independently verified the data contained therein. In addition, certain of the industry, 

market and competitive position data contained in this Presentation come from the Company's own internal research and 

estimates based on the knowledge and experience of the Company’s management in the market in which the Company 

operates. While the Company believes that such research and estimates are reasonable and reliable, they, and their 

underlying methodology and assumptions, have not been verified by any independent source for accuracy or completeness 

and are by reference to the time this Presentation was prepared and are subject to change without notice. Accordingly, no 

reliance should be placed on any of the information contained in this Presentation.

None of the Company, Jefferies International Limited ("Jefferies"), or RBC Europe Limited (“RBC”) nor any of their or any of 

their respective affiliates, or any of their respective directors, officers, partners, employees, representatives, advisers or 

agents (collectively “Representatives”) is under any obligation to update or keep current the information contained in the 

Presentation to which it relates or to provide the recipient of with access to any additional information that may arise in 

connection with it and any opinions expressed in this Presentation are subject to change without notice. Nothing contained in 

this Presentation is or should be relied upon as a promise or representation as to the future. This Presentation does not 

identify or suggest, or purport to identify or suggest, the risks (direct or indirect) that may be associated with an investment in 

the Company’s securities. Any investment decision to buy the Company’s securities must be made solely on the basis of 

publicly available information.
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Disclaimer
None of Jefferies, RBC or any of their respective affiliates or Representatives have independently verified the information in 

this document and such information does not constitute a recommendation from either Jefferies or RBC to you. None of 

Jefferies or RBC or any of their respective affiliates or Representatives accepts any responsibility, obligation or liability 

whatsoever for, or makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the 

fairness, truth, fullness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of, the information in this Presentation or whether any 

information has been omitted from the Presentation or as to any other information relating to the Company, whether written, 

oral or in a visual or electronic form, and howsoever transmitted or made available or for any loss howsoever arising from 

any use of this Presentation, its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Each of Jefferies, RBC and each of 

their respective affiliates and Representatives disclaims, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law and regulation, 

all and any indirect or direct responsibility and liability whether express or implied, arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which 

they might otherwise have in respect of (i) this Presentation or any information contained therein and (ii) any errors, 

omissions or misstatements contained in this Presentation. None of Jefferies, RBC or any of their respective affiliates or 

Representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any direct, indirect or consequential loss, 

damages, costs or prejudices arising from the use of this Presentation or otherwise arising in connection with this 

Presentation. No duty of care is owed or will be deemed to be owed to you or any other person by Jefferies, RBC or any of 

their respective affiliates or Representatives in respect of the Presentation.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of the Company or any of its parent or subsidiary 

undertakings or any of such person’s respective directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates or advisors as to, and no 

reliance should be placed on, the fairness, truth, fullness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or 

opinions contained in this Presentation or otherwise made available nor as to the reasonableness of any information 

contained herein or therein and no responsibility or liability (including in respect of direct, indirect or consequential loss or 

damage) is assumed by any such persons for such information or opinions or for any errors or omissions. The recipient 

acknowledges that neither it nor the Company intends that the Company act or be responsible as a fiduciary to the recipient 

of this document or presentation, its management, stockholders, creditors or any other person. Each of the recipient and the 

Company by accepting and providing this Presentation respectively expressly disclaims any fiduciary relationship and 

agrees that the recipient is responsible for making its own independent judgments with respect to any transaction and any 

other matters regarding this Presentation.
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Disclaimer
Certain statements in this Presentation are forward-looking statements with respect to the Company's expectations, 

intentions and projections regarding its future performance, strategic initiatives, anticipated events or trends and other 

matters that are not historical facts and which are, by their nature, inherently predictive, speculative and involve risks and 

uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. All 

statements that address expectations or projections about the future, including statements about operating performance, 

strategic initiatives, objectives, market position, industry trends, general economic conditions, expected expenditures, 

expected cost savings and financial results are forward-looking statements. Any statements contained in this Presentation 

that are not statements of historical fact are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 

statements, which may use words such as "aim", "anticipate", "believe", "could", "intend", "estimate", "expect", "may", "plan", 

"project" or words or terms of similar meaning or the negative thereof, are not guarantees of future performance and are 

subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. There are a number of factors including, but not limited to, 

commercial, operational, economic and financial factors, that could cause actual results, financial condition, performance or 

achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Many of these risks 

and uncertainties relate to factors that are beyond the Company's ability to control or estimate precisely, such as changes in 

taxation or fiscal policy, future market conditions, currency fluctuations, the behaviour of other market participants, the 

actions of governments or governmental regulators, or other risk factors, such as changes in the political, social and 

regulatory framework in which the Company operates or in economic or technological trends or conditions, including 

inflation, recession and consumer confidence, on a global, regional or national basis. Given those risks and uncertainties, 

readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as 

of the date of this Presentation. Each of the Company, Jefferies and RBC and their respective affiliates and Representatives 

expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to update or revise publicly any forward looking statements, whether as a 

result of new information, future events or otherwise unless required to do so by applicable law or regulation.

In particular, no statement in this Presentation is intended to be a profit forecast or profit estimate and no statement of a 

financial metric (including estimates of EBITDA, profit before tax, free cash flow or net debt) should be interpreted to mean 

that any financial metric for the current or future financial years would necessarily match or exceed the historical published 

position of the Company and its subsidiaries. Certain statements in this Presentation may contain estimates. The estimates 

set out in this Presentation have been prepared based on numerous assumptions and forecasts, some of which are outside 

of the Company's influence and/or control, and is therefore inherently uncertain and there can be no guarantee or assurance 

that it will be correct. The estimates have not been audited, reviewed, verified or subject to any procedures by the 

Company's auditors. Undue reliance should not be placed on them and there can be no guarantee or assurance that they 

will be correct.
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Disclaimer
Each of Jefferies and RBC are authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the FCA and is acting exclusively for the 

Company and no one else in connection with this Presentation or any future transaction in connection with it. Each of Jefferies 

and RBC will not regard any other person (whether or not a recipient of this Presentation) as a client and will not be responsible 

to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to their respective clients nor for the giving of advice in 

relation to any transaction, matter or arrangement of securities of the Company referred to in this Presentation.

This Presentation is not and does not form part of an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities and is not for 

publication or distribution in the United States or to any U.S. Persons (as defined below). The securities have not been, and will 

not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and may not be offered or sold in the 

United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the Securities Act and in accordance with any 

applicable securities law of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. The Company does not intend to register any 

portion of the offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering of any securities in the United States. This 

Presentation may not be viewed by persons within the United States or U.S. Persons (within the meaning of Regulation S under 

the Securities Act) and in accordance with any applicable securities law of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States.

Save as set out above, this Presentation is only addressed to and directed at persons (a) in member states of the European 

Economic Area ("EEA") who are “qualified investors” within the meaning of Article 2(e) of the Prospectus Regulation 

(Regulation (EU) 2017/1129), as amended ("Qualified Investors") and (b), in the United Kingdom, who are “qualified investors” 

as defined in Regulation 2(e) of the UK Prospectus Regulation, who (i) are persons who have professional experience in 

matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) 

Order 2005, as amended (the "Order"), (ii) are persons who are high net worth entities falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the 

Order, or (iii) are other persons to whom this Presentation may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons referred 

to in (i), (ii) and (iii) together being referred to as "Relevant Persons"). The Presentation must not be acted or relied on (i) in the 

United Kingdom, by persons who are not Relevant Persons and (ii) in any member state of the EEA, by persons who are not 

Qualified Investors. Save as set out above, any investment activity to which the Presentation relates is available only (i) in the 

United Kingdom, to Relevant Persons and (ii) in any member state of the EEA, to Qualified Investors, and may be engaged in 

only with such persons. This Presentation does not constitute an offer or invitation for the sale or purchase of securities, or any 

businesses or assets described in it, nor does it purport to give legal, tax or financial advice. Nothing in the Presentation 

constitutes investment advice and any recommendations that may be contained therein have not been based upon a 

consideration of the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. If you have received 

this Presentation and you are not a Relevant Person or a Qualified Investor you must return it immediately to the Company and 

not copy, reproduce or otherwise disclose it (in whole or in part).
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Disclaimer
The Presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue, or the solicitation 

of an offer to purchase, subscribe to or acquire, securities of the Company, or an inducement to enter into investment activity in 

any country, and is not directed at persons in jurisdictions including the United States, Canada, Australia, Japan, South Africa, 

or in any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation, inducement or sale would be unlawful prior to registration, unless an 

exemption under the relevant securities laws of such jurisdiction is applicable. No part of this Presentation, nor the fact of its 

distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision 

whatsoever.

The Presentation is not for publication, release or distribution in any jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of 

the relevant laws of such jurisdiction nor should it be taken, transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly into such jurisdiction. 

Any failure to comply with the foregoing restrictions may constitute a violation of United States or other national securities laws. 

You are required to inform yourself of, and comply with, all such restrictions and prohibitions and none of the Company, 

Jefferies, RBC, nor any of their respective affiliates or Representatives nor any other person accepts liability to any person in 

relation thereto.

This Presentation, and any matter or dispute (whether contractual or non-contractual) arising out of it, shall be governed and 

construed in accordance with English law and the English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any such matter 

or dispute.
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